during the current year, and the sum of two thousand dollars for the erection of out buildings, fences and other needful fixtures, all of which shall be paid out of any mon-

ey in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

§ 2. There is hereby appropriated to the said Institute, Further appropri- the further sum of five thousand dollars for the erection of the east transverse wing of the Institute building according to the plan heretofore delivered to the Governor; one half of which shall be paid the present year, and onehalf in the year eighteen hundred and fifty-five, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Bd. of trustees, to give bonds.

§ 3. Before the receipt of the respective sums of money appropriated by this act, the board of trustees of said Institute, shall from time to time execute such bonds, and with such sureties as the Governor may require and approve, conditioned for the faithful application of such money to the objects specified in this act.

§ 4. This act shall take effect from and after its pas-

sage.

Approved, March 29, 1854.

## Chap. 51.

AN ACT to authorize the Secretary of State to audit certain accounts.

Published, April 14, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

ceeding the advertised rates of such papers by the year,

§ 1. The secretary of state or his deputy is hereby an-Audit newspaper thorized and required to audit the accounts of the several accounts. newspaper publishers of this state, for newspapers furnished the legislature during the present session, and also such other printed matter furnished in conformity with resolutions passed by the senate and assembly, or both, and to settle such accounts, allowing said publishers not exand for printing in the German and Norwegian languages at 40 cents per 1000 ems for composition, and fifty cents per token for press work, and for folding, stitching, and binding, five cents per volume or copy. But nothing shall be paid for translation, and no account shall be audited for which in whole or in part an appropriation has been made.

§ 2. Such accounts shall be verified to the secretary by Accounts to be the oath of such publishers, setting forth the names of of publishers. persons to whom newspapers have been furnished, and the number so furnished to each, that the amount claimed for newspapers does not exceed the same rate at which said papers are furnished to regular subscribers at the office of publication, and that the account for printing in the German and Norwegian languages, folding, stitching, and binding, is strictly in accordance with the provisions of section one of this act relating to the same.

§ 3. The secretary of state or his deputy is authorized secretary to draw warrants on treasto draw warrants on the state treasurer in favor of the wor. respective publishers for the amounts found due them, and there is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to pay said drafts.

§ 4. A sum not exceeding thirty cents per hundred for Windpers.

wrappers, when the publishers shall swear that the same have been furnished, may be allowed by the secretary of state or his deputy, and shall be included in the amount allowed, and paid for in the same manner as is by this act provided for the payment of newspapers and other printed matter furnished the senate and assembly.

Approved, March 30, 1854.